combined financial information of the Combined Company should be read in conjunction with “Summary—Acquisition of Park Place,” “Risk Factors,”
“Use of Proceeds,” “Summary—Summary Historical Consolidated Financial Information of Asbury and Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Information of the Combined Company,” “Summary—Summary Historical Combined Financial Information of Park Place,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Company,” as well as the audited and unaudited historical financial
statements and related notes of the Company and Park Place included in this offering memorandum.

Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information of the Combined Company.

7

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2019
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

   Asbury
Park
Place

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1.8   $ 16.5   $ (16.5)  a   $ 1.8
Contracts-in-transit, net   148.6   20.0   (20.0)  a   148.6
Accounts receivable, net   112.5   35.6   (35.6)  a   112.5
Inventories, net   1,030.1   231.3   (2.4)  a, b   1,259.0
Assets held for sale   26.1   —   —   26.1
Other current assets   128.9   84.2   (6.5)  a   206.6

Total current assets   1,448.0   387.6   (81.0)   1,754.6
Property and equipment, net   943.4   186.3   50.9  a, c   1,180.6
Operating lease right-of-use-assets   77.1   49.7   83.0  d   209.8
Goodwill   272.1   0.5   784.5  e   1,057.1
Intangible franchise rights   65.8   11.4   (11.4)  e   65.8
Other long-term assets   10.1   6.7   (5.7)  a   11.1

Total assets   $2,816.5   $642.2   $ 820.3   $4,279.0

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Floor plan notes payable—trade, net   $ 122.1   $ 74.3   $ (66.4)  a, g  $ 130.0
Floor plan notes payable—non-trade, net   738.9   83.5   261.3  a, g   1,083.7
Current maturities of long-term debt   38.1   12.7   4.1  a, g   54.9
Current maturities of operating leases   21.0   10.9   (0.3)  d   31.6
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   315.0   136.0   (60.4)  a   390.6

Total current liabilities   1,235.1   317.4   138.3   1,690.8
Long-term debt   867.8   90.4   792.6  a, g   1,750.8
Operating lease liability   60.3   39.5   82.6  d   182.4
Deferred income taxes   20.4   —   —   20.4
Other long-term liabilities   32.9   7.2   (5.5)  a   34.6
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Total shareholders’ equity   600.0   187.7   (187.7)  h   600.0

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $2,816.5   $642.2   $ 820.3   $4,279.0

8

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
(In millions, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Asbury   Park Place

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

For the Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2019

For the Three
Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

For the Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2019

For the Three
Months
Ended

December 31,
2018

Revenue:
New vehicle  $ 2,823.9  $ 1,022.4  $ 620.2  $ 271.8  $ —   $ 4,738.3
Used vehicle   1,590.4   473.4   474.1   149.1   —   2,687.0
Parts and service   669.7   211.1   206.4   66.4   —   1,153.6
Finance and insurance, net   232.3   77.3   21.9   8.3   —   339.8
Other   —   —   7.2   2.4   —   9.6

Total revenue   5,316.3   1,784.2   1,329.8   498.0   —   8,928.3
Cost of sales:

New vehicle   2,709.1   978.5   574.9   252.4   —   4,514.9
Used vehicle   1,487.6   444.1   447.9   141.8   —   2,521.4
Parts and service   252.3   79.8   91.1   29.9   —   453.1
Other   —   —   0.5   0.1   —   0.6

Total cost of sales   4,449.0   1,502.4   1,114.4   424.2   —   7,490.0

Gross profit   867.3   281.8   215.4   73.8   —   1,438.3
Operating expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative   593.7   192.2   151.8   50.0   —   987.7
Depreciation and amortization   26.7   8.5   11.5   3.7   (4.7)   c   45.7
Franchise rights impairment   —   3.7   —   —   —   3.7
Other operating (income) expense, net   1.0   0.1   (0.2)   —   —   0.9

Income from operations   245.9   77.3   52.3   20.1   4.7   400.3
Other expenses (income):

Floor plan interest expense   29.7   9.5   5.6   1.9   2.6   i   49.3
Other interest expense, net   41.2   13.7   5.6   1.9   39.0   i   101.4
Gain on divestiture   (11.7)   —   —   —   —   (11.7)

Total other expenses, net   59.2   23.2   11.2   3.8   41.6   139.0

Income before income taxes   186.7   54.1   41.1   16.3   (36.9)   261.3
Income tax expense   45.9   13.7   1.2   0.4   (5.9)   f   55.3

Net income  $ 140.8  $ 40.4  $ 39.9  $ 15.9  $ (31.0)   $ 206.0

Earnings per share:
Basic—

Net income  $ 7.37  $ 2.09   $ 10.79

Diluted—
Net income  $ 7.30  $ 2.06   $ 10.67

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   19.1   19.3   19.1

Restricted stock   0.1   0.1   0.1
Performance share units   0.1   0.2   0.1

Diluted  $ 19.3  $ 19.6   $ 19.3

9

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019
(In millions, except share and per share data) (Unaudited)

  Asbury   Park Place

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

For the Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2019

For the Nine
Months
Ended

September 30,
2019

Revenue:
New vehicle  $ 2,823.9  $ 620.2  $ —   $ 3,444.1
Used vehicle   1,590.4   474.1   —   2,064.5
Parts and service   669.7   206.4   —   876.1
Finance and insurance, net   232.3   21.9   —   254.2
Other   —   7.2   —   7.2

Total Revenue   5,316.3   1,329.8   —   6,646.1
Cost of Sales:

New vehicle   2,709.1   574.9   —   3,284.0
Used vehicle   1,487.6   447.9   —   1,935.5
Parts and service   252.3   91.1   —   343.4
Other   —   0.5   —   0.5

Total Cost of Sales   4,449.0   1,114.4   —   5,563.4

Gross Profit   867.3   215.4   —   1,082.7
Operating Expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative   593.7   151.8   —   745.5
Depreciation and amortization   26.7   11.5   (3.6)   c   34.6
Franchise rights impairment   —   —   —   —
Other operating (income) expense, net   1.0   (0.2)   —   0.8

Income from Operations   245.9   52.3   3.6   301.8
Other Expenses (Income):

Floor plan interest expense   29.7   5.6   2.0   i   37.3
Other interest expense, net   41.2   5.6   29.2   i   76.0
Gain on divestiture   (11.7)   —   —   (11.7)

Total other expenses, net   59.2   11.2   31.2   101.6

Income Before Income Taxes   186.7   41.1   (27.6)   200.2
Income tax expense   45.9   1.2   (4.7)   f   42.4

Net Income  $ 140.8  $ 39.9  $ (22.9)   $ 157.8

Earnings Per Share:
Basic—

Net income  $ 7.37   $ 8.26

Diluted—
Net income  $ 7.30   $ 8.18

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic   19.1   19.1

Restricted stock   0.1   0.1
Performance share units   0.1   0.1

Diluted  $ 19.3   $ 19.3

10

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information includes pro forma adjustments that are (1) directly attributable to the
Financing and Transactions, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income,

[…]

expected to result from the Acquisition, except as indicated below or (2) the impact of non-recurring items directly related to the Transactions.

31

This information is only a summary and should be read in conjunction with “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements,” “Special
Note Regarding Non-GAAP Financial Measures,” “Summary—The Transactions,” “Risk Factors,” “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Company,” our
audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum and the audited
and unaudited consolidated financial statements of Park Place and the accompanying notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

Asbury

Year Ended December 31,

Asbury
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Asbury
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

Combined
Pro Forma
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

  2016   2017   2018   2018   2019   2019   2019
  (dollars in millions)
Income Statement Data:
Revenue:

New vehicle  $3,611.9  $3,561.1  $3,788.7  $2,766.3  $2,823.9  $ 3,846.3   $ 4,738.3
Used vehicle   1,876.4   1,834.1   1,972.4   1,499.0   1,590.4   2,063.8   2,687.0
Parts and service   778.5   786.1   821.0   609.9   669.7   880.8   1,153.6
Finance and insurance, net   261.0   275.2   292.3   215.0   232.3   309.6   339.8
Other   —   —   —   —   —   —   9.6

Total revenue   6,527.8   6,456.5   6,874.4   5,090.2   5,316.3   7,100.5   8,928.3

Total cost of sales   5,469.1   5,400.6   5,771.4   4,269.0   4,449.0   5,951.4   7,490.0

Gross profit   1,058.7   1,055.9   1,103.0   821.2   867.3   1,149.1   1,438.3
Selling, general and administrative expenses   732.5   729.7   755.8   563.6   593.7   785.9   987.7
Depreciation and amortization   30.7   32.1   33.7   25.2   26.7   35.2   45.7
Franchise rights impairment   —   5.1   3.7   —   —   3.7   3.7
Other operating expense (income), net   (2.3)   1.3   (1.1)   (1.2)   1.0   1.1   0.9

Income from operations   297.8   287.7   310.9   233.6   245.9   323.2   400.3

Other expenses (Income)
Floor plan interest expense   19.3   22.7   32.5   23.0   29.7   39.2   49.3
Other interest expense, net.   53.1   53.9   53.1   39.4   41.2   54.9   101.4

Swap interest expense   3.1   2.0   0.5   0.5   —   0.0   —
Gain on divestitures   (45.5)   —   —   —   (11.7)   (11.7)   (11.7)

Total other expenses, net   30.0   78.6   86.1   62.9   59.2   82.4   139.0

Income before income taxes   267.8   209.1   224.8   170.7   186.7   240.8   261.3

Income tax expense   100.6   70.0   56.8   43.1   45.9   59.6   55.3

Net income  $ 167.2  $ 139.1  $ 168.0  $ 127.6  $ 140.8  $ 181.2   $ 206.0

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Working capital  $ 227.5  $ 243.9  $ 249.7  $ 240.0  $ 212.9  $ 212.9   $ 63.8
Inventories   894.9   826.0   1,067.6   962.8   1,030.1   1,030.1   1,259.0
Total assets   2,336.1   2,356.7   2,695.4   2,516.3   2,816.5   2,816.5   4,279.0
Floor plan notes payable(1)   781.8   732.1   966.1   831.1   861.0   861.0   1,213.7
Total long-term debt   926.7   875.5   905.3   865.2   905.9   905.9   1,805.7
Total shareholders’ equity   279.7   394.2   473.2   481.0   600.0   600.0   600.0

32

Asbury

Year Ended December 31,

Asbury
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Asbury
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

2019

Combined
Pro Forma
Last Twelve

Months Ended
September 30,

  2016   2017   2018   2018   2019   2019
  (dollars in millions)
Other Selected Data and Credit Statistics:
New vehicle unit sales(2)   102,360   99,975   105,275   77,478   77,636   105,433   118,556

Used vehicle retail unit sales(2)   79,259   76,929   82,377   63,079   66,330   85,628   97,642

Number of dealerships at period end(2)   77   80   83   83   88   88   97

Number of franchises at period end(2)   93   94   97   97   107   107   122

Same store revenue:(3)
Luxury  $ 1,226.5  $1,200.2  $ 1,235.3  $ 883.8  $ 926.7  $ 1,278.2   $ 2,170.2
Import   1,557.8   1,636.2   1,706.7   1,284.0   1,260.1   1,682.8   1,682.8
Domestic   698.4   722.2   740.3   563.2   512.1   689.2   689.2

Total new vehicle revenue   3,482.7   3,558.6   3,682.3   2,731.0   2,698.9   3,650.2   4,542.2
Net cash provided by operating activities   142.5   266.3   10.1   106.4   347.7   251.4
Capital expenditures   92.0   48.1   57.9   39.1   37.9   56.7
Adjusted EBITDA(4)   320.3   317.0   325.6   243.3   255.4   337.7   415.5
Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4)(5)   4.9%   4.9%   4.7%   4.8%   4.8%   4.8%   4.7%
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(4)   $ 447.1
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin(4)(5)   5.0%
Pro Forma Fixed Charge Coverage(4)(6)   1.99x
Ratio of Secured Debt to Pro Forma Adjusted

EBITDA(4)(7)   1.55x
Ratio of Total Debt to Pro Forma Adjusted

EBITDA(4)(8)   4.04x
Ratio of Lease Adjusted Leverage to Pro Forma

Adjusted EBITDAR(4)(9)   4.19x

(1) Represents the sum of floor plan notes payable—trade, net and floor plan notes payable—non-trade, net in the historical financial statements of Asbury.

[…]

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR are used in addition to and in conjunction with results presented in accordance with
GAAP, and should be considered as a supplement to, and not as a substitute for, net income or any other performance measure calculated or derived in accordance with GAAP.
Furthermore, this measure is not necessarily comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR has limitations as an analytical tool as it should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results of operations as reported
under GAAP.

The following provides a numerical reconciliation of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR to net income, which is the most
directly comparable financial measure prepared in accordance with GAAP:

Asbury

Year Ended December 31,

Asbury
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Asbury
Last Twelve

Months
Ended

September 30,

Combined
Pro Forma
Last Twelve

Months
Ended

September 30,

   2016   2017   2018   2018   2019
   2019

   2019

   (dollars in millions)
Net income   $167.2  $139.1  $168.0  $ 127.6  $ 140.8  $ 181.2  $ 206.0

Income tax expense   100.6   70.0   56.8   43.1   45.9   59.6   55.3

Income from continuing operations before income tax   $267.8  $209.1  $224.8  $ 170.7  $ 186.7  $ 240.8  $ 261.3
Depreciation and amortization   30.7   32.1   33.7   25.2   26.7   35.2   45.7
Swap interest expense   3.1   2.0   0.5   0.5   —   —   —
Non-floor plan interest expense, net   53.1   53.9   53.1   39.4   41.2   54.9   101.4

EBITDA   354.7   297.1   312.1   235.8   254.6   330.9   408.4
Franchise rights impairment   —   5.1   3.7   —   —   3.7   3.7
Real estate related charges   5.7   2.9   —   —   —   —   —
Gain on sale of real estate   —   —   —   —   (0.3)   (0.3)   (0.3)
Legal settlements   (6.6)   (0.9)   (0.7)   (0.7)   —   —   —
Investment income   —   (0.8)   —   —   —   —   —
Fixed assets write-off   —   —   —   —   2.4   2.4   2.4
Gain on divestitures   (45.5)   —   —   —   (11.7)   (11.7)   (11.7)
Stock-based compensation expense   12.0   13.6   10.5   8.2   10.4   12.7   12.7
Management fees   —   —   —   —   —   —   0.4
Deferred compensation expense   —   —   —   —   —   —   0.4
Profits interest obligation   —   —   —   —   —   —   (0.3)
Other income   —   —   —   —   —   —   (0.2)

Adjusted EBITDA   320.3   317.0   325.6   243.3   255.4   337.7   415.5
Synergies and operational improvements   20.0
Closed Acquisitions, net   19.0
Signed Dispositions, net   (10.8)
Rent adjustment(d)   3.4

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA   447.1
Rent expense(d)   37.5

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDAR   $ 484.6

34

(a) Represents estimated cost savings consisting of (i) a reduction in corporate costs, (ii) lower servicing costs by maintaining key store-level accounting and administrative
activities in our shared service centers, (iii) the ability to leverage our scale to reduce costs related to purchasing certain equipment, supplies and services through